

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

HW PREMIUM CBD, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, Governor of Iowa in her
official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-00210-SMR-SBJ

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Consumable Hemp Registrant Portal..... 2

 B. The Department Updates the Portal Then Processes All Registrants’ Post-July 1 Product Submissions..... 5

 C. The Department’s Final Rules Became Effective On July 17, 2024. 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Court Need Not Consider Plaintiffs’ Facial Vagueness Challenges. 9

 II. HF2605’s Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague. 12

 III. The Hemp Amendments Have Not Resulted in Arbitrary Enforcement. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	10
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	9
<i>Lukis v. Whitepages Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 831 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	10
<i>Martin v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	13
<i>Sanimax USA, LLC v. City of S. St. Paul</i> , 95 F.4th 551 (8th Cir. 2024).....	9, 10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Burgee</i> , 988 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Ghane</i> , 673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 849 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Veasely</i> , 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	12, 13, 15, 16
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 6502(22).....	16
Iowa Code § 4.4	12
Iowa Code § 4.6	12
Iowa Code § 17A.4	8, 12
Iowa Code § 17A.5	8, 12

Regulations

21 CFR 101.12 13
Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—156.1 2, 8, 14, 16
Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—156.2 3
Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—156.4 17
